
City of London Secondary Panel 

Attendance Area Review

Attendance Area Review Committee Meeting

March 1, 2023



Agenda

1. Background

2. Overview of Attendance Area Review Process, Procedure Document 

and Timelines

3. Review of Roles and Responsibilities of AARC Members

4. Presentation of Initial Attendance Area Review Report

5. Q & A

6. Closing Remarks and Next Steps



Background

What is an Attendance Area Review?

- Attendance Area Review Procedure (Procedure 4015c)

- www.tvdsb.ca/LAAR

• Initial Attendance Area Review Report

• Attendance Area Review Committee (AARC) Meeting  

• School AARC Subcommittee Meetings & Public Consultation

• Final Attendance Area Review Report

• Public Delegations

• Decision by the Board of Trustees

• Implementation



Timelines

January 10 and 31, 2023: Presentation of Initial Attendance Area Review Report to

Trustees

March 1, 2023: Attendance Area Review Committee (AARC) Meeting 

March – April 2023: School AARC Subcommittee meetings (public consultation)

April 20, 2023: Deadline for requests for additional information from TVDSB Administration

by School AARC Subcommittees

May 4, 2023: Last date for School AARC Subcommittee meetings

May 18, 2023: Deadline for School AARC Subcommittees to submit reports on school

community input

April - May 2023: Review public feedback and prepare Final Attendance Area Review

Report

June 2023: Present Final Attendance Area Review Report to the Board of Trustees

June 2023: Public Delegations

June 2023: Decision of the Board of Trustees

September 2024: Earliest date for implementation of potential boundary changes



Attendance Area Review Committee (AARC)

• Composition of the AARC

• Role of Committee Members

• Key Responsibilities

- Attend AARC Meeting 

- Gain thorough understanding of options under consideration

- Organize School AARC Subcommittee meeting(s)

- Document the meeting through meeting minutes

- Seek additional information from TVDSB on behalf of  

Subcommittee, if required

- Produce a Subcommittee Report with school community input



Initial Attendance Area Review Report



Existing Attendance Areas



Status Quo Utilizations



Are students attending their ‘home’ school?

Attending:  Oakridge SSAttending:  H.B. Beal SS Attending:  Central SS

Red highlights include shared boundaries.

Source: 2021 Student Plots



Existing Boundary Challenges

• Westminster SS has 
multiple satellite 
attendance areas

• Central SS and H.B. Beal 
SS share an attendance 
area and are in close 
geographic proximity

• Central SS is capped 
and accepts students 
through a random 
selection process

• Multiple elementary 
schools progress to 
multiple secondary 
schools

• Administration will be 
bringing a report in Q1 
of 2023 regarding 
proposed programming 
and significant 
investment at B. 
Davison SS



Existing Feeder Schools

1 Cells in colour represent elementary schools that feed more than one secondary school
2 Red text represents schools within H.B. Beal's attendance area
3 South Dorchester 7/8s to attend South Dorchester (2022/23)

French Immersion



Objectives of Attendance Area Review

1. Return majority of students to home boundaries (some exceptions)

2. Eliminate feeder school splits and boundary issues

3. Retain Technology Emphasis programs at existing sites (e.g. 
Saunders, Clarke, Montcalm)

4. Retain existing 2 French Immersion sites – adjust boundaries to 
redistribute students across 3 sites ( + Clarke Road SS)

5. Students attending from outside London or outside jurisdiction 
status quo

6. Further adjustments to boundaries as required



French Immersion - Existing

•Currently French Immersion is 
located at two sites: Sir 
Frederick Banting SS and Sir 
Wilfrid Laurier SS.



French Immersion 
Proposed Redistribution

Alternative Examined: FI at Montcalm instead of Clarke:
- Montcalm SS initially up to 96% utilization – will 
be over-utilized in the long-term.
- Clarke Road SS drops to 66% utilization and will 
remain low.

•Propose to redistribute 
students to an additional 
French Immersion site at Clarke 
Road SS



French Immersion Feeder Schools

Sir Frederick Banting SS Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS

Jeanne Sauve FI PS Kensal Park FI PS

Lord Roberts FI PS Princess Anne FI PS

Louise Arbour FI PS Princess Elizabeth PS

West Oaks FI PS

Existing Feeders

Sir Frederick Banting SS Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS New Clarke Road SS - FI

Jeanne Sauve FI PS Kensal Park FI PS

Lord Roberts FI PS Louise Arbour FI PS

Princess Elizabeth PS Princess Anne FI PS

West Oaks FI PS

Proposed Option

                                       

                             

                            

                           

           

                                     



Feeder Schools – Scenario 1
• Central SS remains status quo (out of boundary students accepted based on random selection process with capacity limit)

• Split feeders are designated to one secondary school

• Third French Immersion site added in order to redistribute students and ease enrolment pressure (Clarke Road SS)

• Cleardale PS & Victoria PS designated to Westminster SS

1 Refer to colour coded legend to see which feeder schools

are proposed to change

2 Red text represents schools within

H.B. Beal’s attendance area

3 South Dorchester 7/8s to attend South Dorchester (2022/23)

Note: Lester B. Pearson students attend their home secondary
school

From Saunders SS

From London South CI/SirWilfrid Laurier SS

From A.B. Lucas SS

From East Elgin SS

From Westminster SS

French Immersion



Proposed Scenario 1: 
Central SS Remains Status Quo



Scenario 1 Utilizations

Central SS capped at 1,050, additional students attend home school based on share of residing students who attended Central SS in 2021.

Attending School
OTG

(Loading at 21)
2024/25 2028/29

A.B. Lucas SS 1,188 128% 139%

Central SS 786 134% 134%

Clarke Road SS 1,545 110% 99%

East Elgin SS 1,155 86% 76%

H.B. Beal SS 1,857 100% 103%

London South CI 651 108% 109%

Lord Dorchester SS 651 109% 125%

Medway HS 1,233 114% 122%

Montcalm SS 1,251 111% 114%

Oakridge SS 909 101% 106%

Saunders SS 1,938 103% 113%

Sir Frederick Banting SS 1,308 134% 154%

Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS 1,098 121% 127%

Westminster SS 1,095 85% 87%

Total 16,665 110% 114%

Attending School
OTG

(Loading at 21)
2024/25 2028/29

A.B. Lucas SS 1,188 1,515 1,648

Central SS 786 1,050 1,050

Clarke Road SS 1,545 1,701 1,536

East Elgin SS 1,155 988 881

H.B. Beal SS 1,857 1,864 1,916

London South CI 651 702 707

Lord Dorchester SS 651 708 814

Medway HS 1,233 1,411 1,502

Montcalm SS 1,251 1,394 1,422

Oakridge SS 909 922 963

Saunders SS 1,938 2,001 2,185

Sir Frederick Banting SS 1,308 1,750 2,008

Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS 1,098 1,323 1,392

Westminster SS 1,095 933 958

Total 16,665 18,262 18,983



Feeder Schools – Scenario 2
• Central SS students are designated to home school

• Split feeders are designated to one secondary school

• Third French Immersion site added in order to redistribute students and ease enrolment pressure (Clarke Road SS)

1 Refer to colour coded legend to see which feeder schools

are proposed to change

2 Red text represents schools within

H.B. Beal’s attendance area

3 South Dorchester 7/8s to attend South Dorchester (2022/23)

Note: Lester B. Pearson students attend their home secondary
school

From Saunders SS

From London South CI/SirWilfrid Laurier SS

From A.B. Lucas SS

From East Elgin SS

From Westminster SS

From Sir Frederick Banting SS

From Montcalm SS

French Immersion



Proposed Scenario 2:
Central SS Students Designated to Home School



Scenario 2:  Utilizations

Attending School
OTG

(Loading at 21)
2024/25 2028/29

A.B. Lucas SS 1,188 1,673 1,836

Central SS 786 931 945

Clarke Road SS 1,545 1,771 1,592

East Elgin SS 1,155 988 881

H.B. Beal SS 1,857 1,864 1,916

London South CI 651 623 628

Lord Dorchester SS 651 716 823

Medway HS 1,233 1,381 1,449

Montcalm SS 1,251 1,419 1,479

Oakridge SS 909 963 1,006

Saunders SS 1,938 1,988 2,157

Sir Frederick Banting SS 1,308 1,479 1,679

Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS 1,098 1,464 1,520

Westminster SS 1,095 1,033 1,074

Total 16,665 18,293 18,987

Attending School
OTG

(Loading at 21)
2024/25 2028/29

A.B. Lucas SS 1,188 141% 155%

Central SS 786 119% 120%

Clarke Road SS 1,545 115% 103%

East Elgin SS 1,155 86% 76%

H.B. Beal SS 1,857 100% 103%

London South CI 651 96% 96%

Lord Dorchester SS 651 110% 126%

Medway HS 1,233 112% 118%

Montcalm SS 1,251 113% 118%

Oakridge SS 909 106% 111%

Saunders SS 1,938 103% 111%

Sir Frederick Banting SS 1,308 113% 128%

Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS 1,098 133% 138%

Westminster SS 1,095 94% 98%

Total 16,665 110% 114%



Proposed English Track Scenarios Compared

C.C. Carrothers PS

East Carling PS

White Oaks Holding



Proposed English Track Scenarios Compared

Attending School
OTG

(Loading at 21)
Status Quo

Scenario 1

Retain Central SS students at 

Central SS

Scenario 2

Return Central SS students to 

home boundary, adjust feeder 

schools

A.B. Lucas SS 1,188 137% 128% 141%

Central SS 786 149% 134% 119%

Clarke Road SS 1,545 72% 110% 115%

East Elgin SS 1,155 93% 86% 86%

H.B. Beal SS 1,857 104% 100% 100%

London South CI 651 126% 108% 96%

Lord Dorchester SS 651 99% 109% 110%

Medway HS 1,233 136% 114% 112%

Montcalm SS 1,251 87% 111% 113%

Oakridge SS 909 116% 101% 106%

Saunders SS 1,938 122% 103% 103%

Sir Frederick Banting SS 1,308 145% 134% 113%

Sir Wilfrid Laurier SS 1,098 103% 121% 133%

Westminster SS 1,095 66% 85% 94%

Total 16,665 100% 110% 110%



New Secondary School



NE London

School

2019 English Track 

Student Counts within 

new boundary 

(residing)

2019 FI Student 

Counts within new 

boundary (residing)

2028 Utilization 

(Status Quo)

A.B. Lucas SS 657 21 151%

Medway HS 438 18 146%



NW London

School

2019 English Track 

Student Counts within 

new boundary 

(residing)

2019 FI Student 

Counts within new 

boundary (residing)

2028 Utilization 

(Status Quo)

A.B. Lucas SS 367 12 151%

Medway HS 355 817 146%

Sir Frederick Banting SS 95 17 171%



Q & A



Next Steps

www.tvdsb.ca/LAAR
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